
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  

OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 
 

Police# 16-034154 

Prosecutor# 095432173 

Court Case Number 1616-CR01828 
 
 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

             vs. 

 

Brad J Lindsey  

1800 Emanauel Bvld., #701  

Kansas City, MO 64132 

DOB: 04/30/1981; Race/Sex: B/M; 

SS#  

                       Defendant. 
 
 

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)  
 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the 
Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree punishable upon conviction under Section 
565.020, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of D’Adrian Bell (DOB: 
02/16/1990) by shooting him. 

 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to 
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Count II. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 5 - While Intoxicated - Loaded Weapon 

(571.030-011Y20145212.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section 571.030.1(5), 
RSMo, committed the class D felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 571.030.8, 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, at 
7206 Olive St., in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly discharged 
a .38 caliber revolver, a loaded firearm, while the defendant was in an intoxicated condition. 
 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

  

 

 

Count III. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-

001Y19755006.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the 
class D felony of tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant concealed defendant's cellular telephone, with the 
purpose to impair its availability in the investigation of the death of D’Adrian Bell (DOB: 
02/16/1990), Kansas City Police Report Number 16-034154, an official investigation, and 
thereby impaired and obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the crime of murder in the 
second degree and unlawful use of a firearm, a felony. 

 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Count IV. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-

001Y19755006.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the 
class D felony of tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant concealed D’Adrian Bell's (DOB: 02/16/1990) cellular 
telephone, with the purpose to impair its availability in the investigation of the death of D’Adrian 
Bell (DOB: 02/16/1990), Kansas City Police Report Number 16-034154, an 
official investigation, and thereby impaired and obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the 
crime of murder in the second degree and unlawful use of a firearm, a felony. 

 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

 

 

Count V. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-

001Y19755006.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the 
class D felony of tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant concealed a .38 revolver firearm, with the purpose to 
impair its availability in the investigation of the death of D’Adrian Bell (DOB: 02/16/1990), 
Kansas City Police Report Number 16-034154, an official investigation, and thereby impaired 
and obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the crime of murder in the second degree and 
unlawful use of a firearm, a felony. 

 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Count VI. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-

001Y19755006.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the 
class D felony of tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 15, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State 
of Missouri, the defendant concealed defendant's clothing, with the purpose to impair 
its availability in the investigation of the death of D’Adrian Bell (DOB: 02/16/1990), Kansas 
City Police Report Number 16-034154, an official investigation, and thereby impaired and 
obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the crime of murder in the second degree and 
unlawful use of a firearm, a felony. 

 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four 
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 
the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 



THE STATE OF MISSOURI  
 

                      vs. 

 

 Brad J Lindsey  

 
 
  /s/James F. Stigall   
  James F. Stigall  (#65391) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Fl 7M  
  Kansas City, Missouri 64106 
  (816) 881-3538 
  JStigall@jacksongov.org 
 
 
WITNESSES: 

 
DET Bonita Y. Cannon , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

 
DET William R. Martin , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
DET Joe A. Nelson , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
DET Nicholas A. Sola , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

 
 
 
 








